ORIGINAL TO GENERAL FILES

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMENT CORRESPONDENCE

FILE P. I No. 0002861, Camden County OFFICE Preconstruction
NHS00-0002-00(861) '
SR 40 Widening from West of Grove Blvd

To East of Truss Plant Road =~ DATE September 8, 2008
FROM %ha%—gmgleton Assistant Director of Preconstruction
TO ~ SEE DISTRIBUTION

SUBJECT ~APPROVED REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Attached for your files is the approval for subject project.

Attachment
DISTRIBUTION:

Brian Summers
Glenn Bowman
Ken Thompson
Michael Henry
Keith Golden

Paul Liles

Glenn Durrence
Brad Saxon

Dennis Odom
BOARD MEMBER



- FROM

cel

PROJECT

Lo

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION [
‘STATE OF GEORGIA |

INTERDEPARTMENT.CORRESPONDENCE

NHS-0002-00(861) Camden County -~ OFFICE  Jesup, Design

- Widen S R. 40 From West of Grove Blvd. to East of Truss Plant Rd.

CPL# 0002861 DATE 7/18/08

TO

SUBJECT

B :-Glenn W. Durrence PE, Dlstl'lct Engineer, Jesup “p/bg

Genetha Rice-Singleton, Asst. Director of Preconstruct1on

Revised_ Project Concept Report

‘Attached is the original copy of the revised Concept Report for your further

handling for approval in accordance with the Plan Development Process (PDP).

The revision consists of the addition of a traffic signal at the intersection of S.R. 40
and North and South Grove Boulevard.

The revised concept as presented herein and submitted for approval is consistent
with that which is included in the Regional Transportation Tmprovement Program .

' (RTIP) and/or the State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP).

J

 State Qransportation Plashing Administrator

D_ate 7-25-0F8

If there are any further questions or if any additional information is needed, please

contact the Project Manager, Cassius Edwards at (912) 427-571 7 or e—maﬂ at
cedwards@dot ga.gov,

5.': GWD:EA'DO_: cée

Bradford W. Saxon, P.E., District Preconstmctlon Engineer

Dennis Odom, District De31gn Engineer
Brian Summers, Project Review Engineer
.- Glenn Bowman, State Environmental/Location Engineer
- Keith Golden, State Traffic Safety and Design Engineer
' Angela Alexander, State Transportation Planning Administrator
* Jamie Simpson, State Financial Management Administrator
- General File Unit, Atlanta . - L
Jesup Files

Rev. 6/25/08




REVISED PROJECT CONCEPT REPORT

Need and Purpose: State Route 40 is a major east-west corridor in southeast Georgia connecting
Folkston on the west with Kingsland, I-95 and St. Mary’s on the east. For its entire length
between Folkston and St. Mary’s, SR 40 is identified for eventual widening due to its inclusion
on the Governor's Road Improvement Program (GRIP) as a truck access route. The GRIP was
initiated in the 1980's to address the importance of stimulating economic growth via an improved
transportation network. SR 40 was added to the GRIP by the State Legislature and approved by
the Governor. ' '

One portion of the improvement of SR 40 is project P.1. 0002861 which proposes to widen SR -
40 between milepost 13.77 (west of Grove Blvd.) and mﬂepost 15.00 (east of Truss Plant Rd.) in
Camden County. : o

Camden County’s population grew by 44 7% between 1990 and 2000 to a total population of
43,6064. The project is located in Camden County Census tract 103.02, which had minority -
populations of 38.2% and 32.9% in the year 2000, respectively. By comparison, in the year
2000, Camden County had a minority population of 25%; while the statewide average was
349% (the U.S. Census defines a minority population as Black/African-American,
Hispanic/Latino, Asian/Pacific Islander, or American Indian/Alaska Native). The U.S. Census
Bureau estimated that 20.9% of Charlton County residents and 10.1% of Camden County
residents lived below the poverty level in 1997, compared to a statewide average of 14.7%.

Year 2006 average daily traffic within the project limits 11,000 vehicles per day (VPD). The
collisions data for years 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 indicate a high rate of angle and rear end
crashes. Improving SR 40 to a multi-lane facility with separate turning lane will remove turning
conflicts by providing refuge from the through traffic and should increase safety.

Project Location: The proposed project proposes to rehabilitate the existing roadway from Mile |
Post 13.77 to Mile Post 13.85. The remaining portion is to widen the GXIStlﬁg section between
' M:Ie Point 13.85 and Mlle Point 15.00 in Camden County

Dascrlptlon of the approved concept: The exlstino section on SR 40/E Kings Ave is a four lane
undivided section. The proposed project proposes to rehabilitate the existing roadway from Mile
Post 13.77 to Mile Post 13.85. The remaining portion is to widen the existing section between
Mile Point 13.85 and Mile Point 15.00 in Camden County to the four lane divided urban section
‘with a 14 foot two-way left turn lane. Five foot sidewalks are also proposed on both sides of the
road. The side streets at the intersection of Notth and South Grove Blvd will be realigned to
improve the geometrics. The project will be designed to incorporate a. ﬁlture 20 foot raised
medlan The total project 1ength is 1.23 miles.

' PDP Classification: . L
: Full Overs:;z,ht( ) Exempt (X) SF( ), Other( )

s _:' _ Functional Classification: Pr_;_r_mip_le Axteri_al/ Urban -j_:'




U.S. Route Number(s): None State Route N umber(_s): :4_0-' _County:i_lo_ﬁte Number(s) N/A

Trafﬁc (AADT) as shown in the approved concept: o _ _
Current Year: (2006) 11,000  Base Year: (2012) 14,200  Design Year:(2032) 23,000

Proposed features to be revised:

= Intersection, The current intersection of S.R. 40 and North gnd South. Grove Boulevard will
‘be revised to include a traffic signal. The original traffic AADT did not warrant the need for
a traffic signal. However, current development in the area required a new traffic study to be
performed. As a result, the new traffic study recommends a trafﬁc signal be installed at the
above location.

Describe the revised feature(s) to be approved:

Intersection: The current intersection of S.R. 40 °and Nosth and South Grove Boulevard will be
revised to include a traffic signal. The collisions data indicate a high rate of angle and rear end
crashes. Adding a traffic signal would i 1mprove the safety of the mtersection of SR 40 and North
and South Boulevard. . . . .

Updated traffic data (AADT): L y _ :
Current Year: (2008) 12400 Bage Year: (2015} 16250 Design Year; (2035).24150

Programmed/Schedule; : o o -
PE 8/15/2005 R/W: 2009 Construction: Long Range

Revised cost estimates:

1. Construction cost including mﬂatlon and E&C
2. Right-of-way, and

3. Utilities

Is the project located in a Non-attainment area? Yes No (X)

Recommendatmn. Recommend that the proposed Tevision to the concept be approved for :
implementation. o ‘ R

Attachments: .
. 1. Sketch Map.
2 Cost Estimate

Lo u
Concur: %‘OA fi[%\ Qb ‘Q«H/\/
Drre or of Preconstruction

Approve jc.)9~—Q<QM W\

Chlef Engmeer




- Begtin Mile Point

@13.77

N. & 8. Grove
Bivd. @ S.R. 40

. =
pstobucpeg, o

%}?A 1

End Mile Point

@ 15.00

39-8031-0
35.33-d

i,




.. wNayouliayoulB.dgn 7/1/2008 2:02:33 PM




| .:_B NON-REIMBURSABI E UTILITIES:

PRELIMINARY COST ESTIMATE

DATE: 7/18/08

- PROJECT NUMBER: NHS00-0002-00(861), Camden County
** P.L.NUMBER: 0002861
. :PRO}ECT DESCRIPTION: 0 add center turn lane g
. 'PROPOSED CONCEPT: widening to include 4 two-way 14' lefi tum lane

'.'I‘RAFFIC S.R.40 2008 Cusrent: 12400 AADT 2015 Base: 16250 AADT 2035 Desngn 24150 AADT

Program Process ( ) Concept Development (X) Project Development ()

PROJECT COSTS

©  A.RIGHT OF WAY:

L. PROPERTY (LAND & EASEMENTS)

. 2.DISPLACEMENTS $ RELOCATIONS -

- 3. OTHER COSTS (ADM / COURT/ INFELATION) -

SUBTOT === o

1. TELEPHONE -
2 POWER-DISTRIBUTI(')N-.
' 3. WATER & SEWER -

4. CABLE--

5. GAS—
SUBTOTAL ==x==

C MAIQRSI‘RLJQT!JQES
1. WALLS - C

" 2. BRIDGE- stream crossmg @$53/SF L
o 1 BRIDGE over/underpass

4..BOXCULVERTS- C
- SUBTOTAI..====-. _

D. GRADING AND DRAINAGE:.
1. EARTHWOREK :
Grading Compleie
unclas excavation -

2, DRAiNAGE

2. CROSS DRAIN PIPES (exc Box culverts) - 816° of 18" @$40.19 / LF

960" of 24" @ $46.13 / LF

816 of 30" @ $64.57 /LF

$2,000,110

$65,000

$3,056,390
$5.121,500

ﬁGS;OOO

$160,000.-
$400,000
$30,000

©$20000 0
8675000

FU

50

§0
S 80

$150,000

. $35,000

- $32,79
$44.285

- $52,690

pglof3



Safety End Sections - 2 @ $909.06 EA.

Z @ $1007.03 EA.

2 (@ $1918.88 FA.
Backfill, Type II - 11500 CY @ $50.40/CY

'b..'CURB'& GUTTER - 18480 LF X $16.62 /LF

€. LONGITUDINAL SYSTEM ( incl. Carch Basins)
2165 LF of 18" SDP @ $26.64 /LF
2165 LE of 24" SDP @ $34.41 /LF
2165 LF of 30" SDP (@ $49.91 /LF
6 EA Drop Inlets @ $2402.61 / EA
48 EA Carch Basins @ $2552.53 / EA

SUBTOTAL ====

E. BASE AND PAVING:
1. AGGREGATE BASE -16610 SY / 8" GAB @ $16.10

2. ASPHALT PAVING - SUPERPAVE
Leveling - 3465 TN of 12.5 MM @ $65.59
12.5MM - 5015 TN (@ $80.50
19MM - 2010 TN @ $64.17
25MM - 3010 TN (@ $59.60
Tack - 3165 GAL @ $1.90
3. CONCRETE PAVING -
4. OTHER (driveways, mill existing paving, etc.)
lehng 11/2" Depth - 38700 SY @ $3.89 /SY
SUBTOTAL ==z

F. LUMP SUM ITEMS:
1. EROSION CONTROL -

2. CLEARING & GRUBBING -
3. TRAFFIC CONTROL -
4. LANDSCAPING -

5. DETOURS (incl Temp. bridges) - :
' SUBTOTAL ====

G. MISCELLANEQUS:
1. LIGHTING -

© 2. SIGNING & STRIPING - $10,000/mi X 1.5 mi -

3. GUARDRAIL -

$1,819
$2,015
$3,838
$579,600

%307,138

$57,676
$74,498
$108,056
$14,416
$122,522

© 31,586,349

§267421

$227.270
$403,710
$128,985
$179,396

$6,015

30

$150,543

$1,363,340

$20,000
30

$75,000

30

$0
$95,000

$0

' $15.000

$0

pg2of3



4. TRAFFIC SIGNAL UPGRADE -

5. CONCRETE SIDEWALK - 6045 SY @ $26.00/SY
SUBTOTAL ====

ESTIMATE SUMMARY

. RIGHTS-OF-WAY

B. NON-REIMBURSABLE UTILITIES --r-rmmeemm

E. BASE AND PAVING

‘F_

CONSTRUCTION COST SUMMARY

- C. MAJOR STRUCTURES ---rmvsmmememencemee-

' D. GRADING AND DRAINAGE ~-eeeemmrrmees

LUMP SUM ITEMS

. MISCELLANEOUS : - :
SUBTOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ~vene-

ENG. & INSP. (5%)

CONTNGENCY (5%) -
TOTAL CONSTRUCTION COST ============ =

GRAND TOTAL PROJECT COST m=m=m===—=—=—

Cost Estimate Prepared by: Cassius O. Edwards, DE 11

$180,006

$£157,170
$352,170

$5,121,500

$675,000

$0
$1,586,349
$1,363,340

$95,000

$352,170

$3.396,859
$169,843

$169,843
$3,736,545

$9,533,045

pziof3

ﬁg

. N %
Tl



Department of Transportation
| State of Georgia

Interdepartmental Correspondence

FILE - - R/W Cost Estimate ' = OFFICE  "Atlanta
B ) DATE July 2, 2008

FROM .. Phil Copeland, Right of Way Administrator I

TO © Cassius Octavius Edwards  District 5 Jesup Dgsign

"SUBJECT Preliminary Right of Way Cost Estimate . -
Project: NHS-002- 00(861)Camden
P.I. No.: 0002861
Descnpt:on. SR 40 Widening

. :As per your request, attached is a copy of the approved Prehmmary Rwht
- "of Way Cost Estimates on the above referenced prOJects

Please note the area of Required R/W was furnished with your request.
Please include total Required R/W areas for the entlre corr;dor in ali
future requests T e

If you have any CLUESUOHS please contact Jerry M1111gan at the West Annex
: 3:R1°ht of Way Office at (770) 986 1341 B o :

PC:GAM
Attachments :
¢ Brian Summers, Encmeermc Servwes
Wes Brock, RF'W -
Windy Bickers, Fmanczal Manaaement
File o S




'Pré'liminary Right of Wa;y Cost Estimate

-

(i

il Cdpeland
Right of Wav Administrator
By: Jerry Milligan

Date: July 7, 2008 -
- Project: NHS-002-00(861)Camden "~ UPDATED P.I. Number: 0002861
.. Existing/Required R/'W: Varies/Varies No. Parcels: 32
Project Termini : Widening existing four lznes of SR 40 from mile post 13.77 to mile post 15.0
Project Description: Widening existing four lanes to include
- a 14 foot center lane with five foot sidewalks

S Land: Commercial R‘'W: 130,036 sf @ § 10/sf - o 5 1,300,360

- Improvements : | residential house, a business building, signs, fencing,
: paving, misc. site improvements -~ 316,230

Relocation: Commercial (1)@ $ 23,000 _ _ :
Residential-{1) @ §40.000 : - 65,000

Damage : Proximity(2) U8 75,000
Consequentiai (1) _ 35,000

Cost to Cure (3) L 73.500 _ 183,500

- Net Cost $ 2,065,114

Net Cost $ 2,065,114

Scheduling Contingency | 55 % 1,135,812

Adm/Court Cost -+ 60% - 1,920.556

Total Cost  $5,121,500 -

Note: The Market '\pprecxanon (40%) is not mc[uded in the updated Prehmmary
Cost Estimate.




DOT. 3%

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
STATE OF GEORGIA

INTERDEPARTMEN TAL CORRESPONDENCE

FILE: NHS00-0002-00(861) Camden
Pl # 0002861

FROM: Kar istrict Utilities Engineer

TO: Dennis Odom, District 5 Design Engineer
ATTENTIQN: Rebecca Thigpen, District .5 Desiign
Squad Leader / Cassius Octavius Edwards, Desig_n_
Engineer II :

OFFICE: Utilitiés

DATE: July 14, 2008

SUBIJECT: Utility Cost Estimate- SR 40 FM W OF CS 481 ’GROVE BLVD TO E OF PR 718/TRUSS |

PLANT

Per a request received June 26 2008 & ﬁeld visit and review of the prehmmary plans
was made by this office and the follomng utilities were found to be located within the

project limits:

- Telephone Camden Teleph.o[i.e/-TDS e

.- Water & Sewer City of Kingsland
- CATV Kingsland Cable TV -
Power Georgia Power Company-Distnbutlon )
Power .. Georgia Power Company-Transmlssmn :
Gas © . -Atlanta Gas Light

This project consists of Wideniﬁg existing 'portiom of SR 40 from (MP 13.64) 1 33 O
feet west of the intersection of Grove Road to (MP 14 88)-at the divided grass median -

600 feet east of Truss Plant Road

All existing fac1ht1es a,ppear to be on e‘gstmc R/W with the exception of Georgia Power-

Transm1551on which has faGllll‘lf;‘S on thur OWn gasements:

This estimate is based upon a held visit and updated DGN files,

[

Connnued ......




. FILE: NHSOO-OOO2‘OO(861)"Camden, PI# 0002861 continued

. TELEPHONE

~ The existing telecommunication facilities that appear to be in conflict belong to
Camden Telephone/TDS :

Camden Telephone/TDS facilities at the foilowing lbcatit)ns"

From the beginning of the prOJect west of CS 481 Camden Telephone/TDS has

' 6 550 LF of buried phone cablg, including 1 cabinet, 11 pedestals and underground

facilities, if these need to be relocated. The estimated cost to Camden Telephone/TDS is
$65,000.00.
These are the known tamhttes belonging to Camden Telephoue/TDS the estimated

non-reimbursable cost amomts 0 $65,000.00.

o _Water & Sewer
- The water and sewer facilities that may be in conflict belong to the City of Kingsland
and anticipate that they will seek Utility Aid and may wish to have any items that need to
be relocated included in the contract.
Water
The water facilities that appear to be in conflict belong to City of Kingsland.

' City of Kingsland facilities at the following locations;

From west of CS 481, City of Kingsland has 6,500'LF of underground water

facilities consisting of 6 and 8” water mains, fire hydrants and valves that may need to
~ be relocated and/or adjusted. The estimated cost to City of Kingstand is $375,000.00.

These are the known water famhtxcs belonging to City of Kmﬁsland i thgs proiect;
the estimated non-reimbursable cost is $373, OOD 00.

- Sewer
- The sewer facilities that appear to be in cohﬂi_c;t belong to City of Kingsland.

City of Kinasiand facﬂiﬁes at the following 1'¢cati¢'ns- -

From west of CS 481 City of Kingsland has /OO LF of underground sewer famhtlas

consisting of 8" sewer mains, and 3 sanitary sewer manholes that may needtobe
relocated and/or adjusted. The estimated cost to City of Kingsiand is $25,000.00.

These are the known water facilities belonging to City of chsland in th1s prcnecr B '
“the esnmat\,d non- relmbursablx. costis 873 OOO 00. ' L

T Contmued ......

3



FILE: NHS00-0002-00(861) Camden, P # 0002861 continued
CATV

The existing cable TV tdmhues that appear to be in conlict belong to Kingsland
Cable TV,

Kingsland Cable TV facilities at the following locations;

From west of CS 481, Kingsland Cable TV has 3,000 LF of aerial facilities
consisting of coaxial and fiber optic cable attached to GPC poles that may need to be
ad)usted The estimated cost to Kingsland Cable TV is $30,000.00.

- . These are the known facilities belonging to Kingsland Cable TV inthis pl‘O_]BCt the
est1mated non—relmbursabl\. cost is $30,000. OO

-POWER

The gxisting power tamhnes that appear to be in conflict on this project belontr io
Georgia Power Company~Dlstr1butlon,

Georgia Power Company-Distribution facilities at the following locations;

From west of CS 481, Géorgia Power Company-Distribution has 3,000 LF of 3
phase aerial distribution with 16 poles, appear to be on our existing right of way and are
- not reimbursable to thém, but is estimated to cost them $160,000.00 to relocate.

"1 The estimated cost to Georgia Power Company-Distribution is $160,000.00.

‘These are the known facilities belonging to Georgia Power Company-Distribution

1n 'Ehlo prOJect the estlmated nonarmmbursabie cost is $16O (00.00.

Georcla Power Company -Transmission has facilities consisting of a substation,
230KV and 115KV lines at this time do not appear to'be in conflict, nor are they
antmpated to be 1mpacted : : . :

Gas
The existing gas delhtL&a that appear to be in conflict belong to Atlanta Gas Light.
Atlanta Gas Light facilities at the following locations;

.0 Fromwest of CS 481, Atlanta Gas Light has 500 LF of underground gas facilities
- consisting 0f2” gas main that may nesd to be relocated and/or adjusted. The esumated
cost to Atlanta Gas Light is $20,000.00. '

‘These are the known facilities belonging to Atlanta. Gaa Lwht in this project; the _
‘ ¢sumated non—relrnbursable cost 15.520,000.00. :
; T : o COntinued ...... :

(95



© . Copy:

'FILE: NHS00-0002-00(861) Camden, PT # 0002861 continued -~

The total estimated non-reimbursable cost for this project is 3675 ,000:00. "
- The total estimated reimbursable cost for this project is $0.00.

‘The total estimated non-reimbursable and reimbursable cost for this. pIOJect is:
- $675,000.00. :

: If there are any quastions pleabe contact George bhenk at cshenk@dm ga.gov or' |
(912) 427-5839. :

Jamie Simpson, Office of Financial Management (v1a e-mail)
- Harvey Keepler, Office of Envuonment/Locatmn {via e-mall)

District Office files

_Unhty Office Files



BOOTAKE/LO

DI 3490 ipaamboy Ipud g ~SuoyEEBIPED D) 1paseapy
DN uomsinbay ISUONEPY Buipuay - suondy LMDIADY JBPUE
10a 14q paainboy ipaflg "pue)) TwRISAS AV I [22arg (0] 81 LD [Pated PR
(88A/a-(p6)SSH) OV1T DINE
SYANMO ALITILN Y04 SNV Td NOISSIINENS 18T GFanN A&nnn
219]dwo2 48505 ualm sueld PUSS - WIS LTINS OL 51 :dAD g ey
OdNd AG QHQqY  BunmumesSoag
$0-8 0€# INGNANTNY JI1S d  sdopas( Boag
nsig HiUTilialing g
"90-97-5 INVTONID OL INFS ¥ALLAT NOILYIIHILON Va1
(80-£T-DMOUPSYPSUOHTY LAVINS SIA
“Jodar 1daoned pasiaal panILiqng-Ng mgisagg
TIAINDTE ADATEE ON sadpLag
. § LOTILSTA AANDISSY 4T [ONNF gad
‘pannugns 1odaa 1dasuod pssiaag/ge-12-£/0aV
wmv:u_:m agjen EEOEDuE pue Euc:Ou mm_>m.~ 0] PIaN/80-L-C/ ALY
‘B0/9T/T PIOY BN Koamg-a1g/L 3
pasoudde uoday 1dsono/80-51-10/00V 0 {SH0) sesuodsay YA Hugng TI0T/TUI L10Z/0Er21
‘L0 12-€ B Jdeouo) ey 0 uonLadsu] YA [10T/91/21 Loz/sIicl
/L0-L-CATURE|{ wioy pajsanbai usaq seY d B NIO-T1-6 ¢ u3isa( [Ruiy 1I0Z/+T/8 010Z/8T/L
Adaouoo spoesu AUZ/9(-0-/, 0 £oamg Jog GLOT/TE/L 600T/0T/1
/T30 03 Ju2s Jo3foid Jo syuey9p-11-+ 0 MBS L10Z/1TH 110Z/8/%
fAurddem urfaq ol THO 0 uomstboy m/ T10T/9T/6 010Z/8 1411
‘gg-uefumog | ool 200T/81/1 800Z/01/1 [eaoiddy ¢ %9 T
sem 1a9foud/g0-Z-gn1eaload afuayalsiun ve 10u;50-9-paoalond sue] Juwnygo-c-£/SY.L 0 Jeacaddy (emyg sueld A/ OTOZ/SY/LI 010Z/€1L/01
HUSWG.) JILLST 0 uonekdaid sueld M4 | 010Z/TH/OL 010Z/£T/9
0 uonadsu] ¥ ddd 0L0T/ZT/9 0L0Z/1z/9
0 jRumIElqO NS +0F | 8002/61/21 800T/9/01
S00Z/R1/1 Wd AU SNBSS0 LSO WA | g sqe ], afez01g punoiBiopup) 6002/2/1 S00T/5T/3
0507 oc'e 15D B1e( qury swinsg s aynn |0 suelg _M._s__i_&m 6007/0Z/L | BOOT/HPIAIL
0§01 "000'605" L MOY . : ] gassteamg preig | g00z/c1/01 8007/6/6
SO0 e ad 800278171 ¥ _E_w:ua”_:mm aaumhsom 001 LOOT/L1/T 900T/0T/L " Buiddepy
ptitg 1500 sseug aieg AUV SEIRSE K00 Ad | g (VdED ‘ISNOL/VH) dsoy mwo/play ol and | 0L0z/s/¢ 010T/1 17t
] (easuddy (EjuamuoiAuy 0L0Z/8E/S 800%/52/8
SLINNOWY dIIS i} PISH 9800L] usdy) uoneuLOu dHgnJ 8007/8/6 R00Z/8/6
0 Apmg SuusamBuz anjes 800Z/6/01 8007/97/8
ool S00Z/81/1 8O0ZAOL/T apaydue)) Jeaosddy ydaauo)) JuowraSeurry
LSOTId  0S0T 0000001 w1 w1 18D 001 LOOZAOE/0T LO0Z/9TAOT [eacddy 1daou0) HOnaNRSH0dRL] 34130y
ISOTAd  0S0T  GO0DO'EET'9 6007 6002 MO0d oot LO0T/LTIOL L00T/L1/01 hoday 1dasuog Jauqng g
S00T/S1/3  QIZIMOHLINY SO0  00°000°0S1 9007 9607 ad 001 L00T/B1/L LOOTB1/L Supaspy 1dssuo
Iy a)uq smels  pung 1’00 pasodoag paaoaddy aseyq 00} S00C/81/1 00TEL/S Mamdolosaq 1daou0d
HSINIA LUVLS HSINIA LHVIS
SANNd GIANVESOHd % THALDV TVRIDY ALIALIDV aIHIS dIHIS
I roud aNnos SIWNHIE NOISEA
P 3H0DS sU3EAN uoleyIgEYS Y LORONISUCoDY ‘JdAl D90ud 1009 s HOSNOJS
44N$ 39049 ‘LdIINOD ubisaq SSrOH-U| 1009 UENNSUCT ON INVLTOSNOD
PHAM A A JUNSvaN sbueyoroju]  “MNOM 3dAL & oU8Ig FEOLIAO
1#1 1049 S137 OHM 39 YA T3A0N s|uuaq ‘wopo MO fOYd
ZLozZ/Zz/t L 1 3Lvd 137 a3HoS I 1510 "ONOD i dlL (198}00-2000-0OSHN “ON rOdd
: . . D) HLONAT
60-NC © 3LVA MOY LWOW ¢ 1slaLoa TN “0di @l  ALNNOD
. uspue)
0L-98Q 3ILvVai3aTLWOW INVTd SSNUL/RIL Hd A0 4 OL AATA FAQFD/I8F 82 A0 A WA O US 1982000 Farrodd

219000520252 1982000°Z654000-500£2¢'6689000°1d HO3 LHOdI SNLVLS NOLLONYLSNOD3Hd




